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EN Installation and operating instructions
DE Montage- und Betriebsanleitung

FR Notice de montage et de mise en service
ES Instrucciones de montaje y servicio

IT Istruzioni per il montaggio e l'uso

NL Montage- en bedrijfsinstructies

PL Instrukcja montazu i obstugi

SV Monterings- och driftinstruktion

CS Ndvod pro montdz a provoz

FI Asennus- ja kayttoohje

RU MHCTpPYKUUA NO MOHTOXKY 1 BBOAY B

SKcnnyartauuio

aue—

Electronic washbasin mixer
Elektronik-Waschtischmischer
Mitigeur électronique pour lavab
Mezclador electrénico para lavab
Miscelatore elettronico per lava
Elektronische wastafelmengkraan

Bateria umywalkowa z mieszaczem

Elektronickd umyvadlovd smésovac

Elektroninen pesuallashana

KWC
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Installation and operating
instructions

Important notes

» Before installing flush piping system!

» After completing the installation, set the
temperature limiter!

» The fitting must be operated only with
original mesh filters and return flow
inhibitors!

Technical data

» Minimum flow pressure 1.0 bar

» Maximum operating pressure 10 bar
» Recommended flow pressure 3 bar
» Volume flow 0.1 I/s

» Type of protection IP 55

» Supply voltage 230 V AC

» Operating voltage 6 V DC

E Montage- und Betriebsanleitung

Wichtige Hinweise

» Vor Installation Rohrleitungen gemaf}
DIN 1988 spulen!

» Nach erfolgter Montage den
Temperaturanschlag einstellen!

» Armatur nur mit original Sieben und
Ruckflussverhinderern betreiben!

Technische Daten

» MindestflieRdruck 1,0 bar

» Maximaler Betriebsdruck 10 bar
» Empfohlener FlieRdruck 3 bar
» Volumenstrom 0,1 I/s

» Schutzart IP 55

» Anschlussspannung 230 V AC
» Betriebsspannung 6 V DC



Instrukcja montazu i obstugi

Wazne wskazowki

» Przed instalacjg przeptukac rury!

» Po zakonczeniu montazu ustawi¢
ograniczenie temperatury!

» Armatury nalezy uzywac wytacznie z
oryginalnymi sitkami i zaworami zwrotnymi!

Dane techniczne
» Minimalne cisnienie przeptywu 1,0 bar
» Maksymalne cisnienie robocze 10 barow
» Zalecane cisnienie przeptywu 3 baréw
» Objetosciowe natezenie

przeptywu 0,1 I/s
» Rodzaj ochrony IP 55
» Napiecie przytgczeniowe 230 V AC
» Napiecie robocz 6 V DC

Notice de montage et de mise en
service

Remarques importantes

» Rincer les conduites avant d’installer !

» Une fois le montage terminé, régler la
limitation de température !

» Ne faire fonctionner la robinetterie qu'avec
les filtres et clapets de non retour d'origine !

Données techniques

» Pression dynamique minimale 1,0 bar

» Pression de service maximale 10 bars

» Pression dynamique recommandée 3 bars
» Débit volumique 0,1 I/s

» Type de protection IP 55

» Tension de raccordement 230 V AC

» Tension de service 6 V DC

Monterings- och driftinstruktion

Viktiga informationer

» Spola igenom rérledningarna fore
installation!

» Nar monteringen har gjorts skall
temperaturbegransningen stallas in!

» Anvand armaturen endast med originalsilar
och originalaterflédesférhindrare!

Tekniska data

» Minsta hydrauliska tryck 1,0 bar

» Maximalt drifttryck 10 bar

» Rekommenderat hydrauliskt tryck 3 bar
» Volymstrom 0,1 I/s

» Skyddsklass IP 55
» Anslutningsspanning 230 V AC
» Driftspanning 6 V DC

Navod pro montaz a provoz

Dulezité pokyny

» Pred instalaci potrubi proplachnéte!

» Po provedené montazi nastavit omezeni
teploty!

» Provozovat armaturu jen s originalnimi
sitky a zafizenimi proti zpétnému toku!

Technické udaje

» Minimalni pratocny tlak 1,0 bar
» Maximalni provozni tlak 10 bar
» Doporuceny prutocny tlak 3 bar
» Prutok 0,1 I/s

» Kryti IP 55

» Pfipojné napéti 230 V AC

» Provozni napéti 6 V DC
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Instrucciones de montaje y
servicio

Indicaciones importantes

» iEnjuagar las tuberias antes de instalar!

» jAjuste el limite de temperatura tras
realizar el montaje!

» iLa griferia debe hacerse funcionar
unicamente con los tamices y las valvulas
antiretorno originales!

Datos técnicos

» Presiéon minima de flujo 1,0 bar

» Presién maxima de servicio 10 bares
» Presion de flujo recomendada 3 bares
» Flujo volumétrico 0,1 I/s

» Modo de proteccion IP 55

» Tensidn de conexion 230 V AC

» Tensién de servicio 6 V DC

Istruzioni per il montaggio e
l'uso

IT

Avvertenze importanti

» Sciacquare le tubazioni prima di installare!

» Una volta terminata l'installazione,
impostare la limitazione di temperatura!

» Utilizzare la rubinetteria esclusivamente
con i filtri e le valvole antiriflusso originali!

Specifiche tecniche

» Pressione idraulica min. 1,0 bar

» Pressione di esercizio max. 10 bar
» Pressione idraulica consigliata 3 bar
» Portata volumetrica 0,1 I/s

» Tipo di protezione IP 55

» Tensione di allacciamento 230 V AC
» Tensione di esercizio 6 V DC

m Asennus- ja kayttoohje

Tarkeita ohjeita

» Huuhtele putkijohdot ennen asennustal

» Saada asennuksen jalkeen lampdotilan
rajoitus!

» Kayta varusteet vain alkuperaisten sihtien
ja takaisinvirtauksen eston kanssal

Tekniset tiedot

» Vahimmaisvirtauspaine 1,0 bar
» Suurin kayttopaine 10 bar

» Suositeltava virtauspaine 3 bar
» Tilavuusvirta 0,1 I/s

» Suojaustapa IP 55

» Verkkojannite 230 V AC

» Kayttdjannite 6 V DC

WHCTPYKLMA NO MOHTaXYy U
BBOAY B 3KCMsyaTauuio

BaxHble yka3zaHus

» [MNepepn nHCcTannaunen NpomMbiTb TpyoKu!

» [Mocne MoHTaxa oTperynvpoBsaTb
TemnepaTypHbln npegen!

» JkcnnyaTnpoBaTb apMmaTypy TOMbKO C
OpUrMHanbHbIMM oUNbTPamMM 1 KnanaHamm
obpaTHoro TeveHus!

TexHM4YecKne xapakTepucTuKu

» MuHMManbHbIN rMapaBnIMyecknin Hanop
1,0 6ap

» MakcumanbHoe paboyee gaBneHune
10 6ap

» PekomeHayembl ruapaBfivyeckumn Hamnop
3 b6ap

» O6bemHbIn pacxoa 0,1 n/c

» Bug 3awuthbl IP 55

» HanpspkeHue nuTatroLen cetu
230 B nepemeHHOro Toka

» paboyee HanpskeHne 6 B NOCTOAHHOrO
TOKa



Montage- en bedrijfsinstructies

Belangrijke aanwijzingen

» Voor installatie buisleidingen spoelen!

» Na de montage de temperatuurbegrenzing
instellen!

» Armatuur alleen met originele zeven en
terugstroomkleppen gebruiken!

Technische gegevens

» Minimale dynamische druk 1,0 bar
» Maximale werkdruk 10 bar

» Aanbevolen dynamische druk 3 bar
» Volumestroom 0,1 I/s

» Veiligheidsgraad IP 55

» Aansluitspanning 230 V AC

» Bedrijfsspanning 6 V DC

ZMI_001_01815158_#SALL_#AQU_#V8.fm



ZMI_001_01815158_#SALL_#AQU_#V8.fm

1. Montage

EN Installation NL Montage CS Montaz

FR Montage PL Montaz FlI Asennus
ES Montaje SV Montering RU MoHTax
IT Montaggio

iﬁ ===, 13mm ===, 19mm

- Cl==

on top




2. Funktion

EN Function NL Werking CS Funkce

FR Fonctionnement PL Funkcja FlI Toiminto

ES Funcion SV Funktion RU ®yHKUMoHMpoBaHMe

IT Funzionamento

1
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3. Mischeinrichtung verdecken

EN Conceal mixed-water facility
FR Dispositif mélangeur
ES Cubrir el elemento mezclador

IT Coprire il blocco di miscelazione

% O smm

NL Menginrichting verbergen

CS Zakryt michaci zafizeni

PL Zakryé urzadzenie mieszajgce Fl Peitd miksauslaite

SV Ddlj blandingsanordning

RU 3akpbiTb cMecuTenb Tak, YTobbl ero He
ObIno BMOHO
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DE

FR

N — N —

N

Red
Blue

Rot
Blau

Rouge
Bleu

Rojo
Azul

Rosso

2 Blu

Rood
Blauw

PL

SV

CS
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Czerwony
Niebieski

Rad
Bla

Cerveny
Modry

FI 1 Punainen
2 Sininen

RU 1 KpacCHbIN
2 ronybown
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4. Temperaturbegrenzung einstellen

EN Set the temperature limiter NL Temperatuurbegrenzing
instellen
FR Régler la limitation de PL Ustawiee ograniczenie tempe-
température ratury
ES Ajuste el limite de temperatura SV Stall in temperaturbegrans-
ningen

IT Impostare la limitazione di temperatura

i o

1

-11 -

CS Nastavit omezeni teploty
FlI Saada lampdtilan rajoitus

RU ycTtaHOBUTb orpaHMyeHue no
Temnepartype




5. Anzeige: Status Hygienespiilung

EN Display: NL Aanduiding:
Status hygiene flushing Status hygiénespoeling
FR Affichage : PL Wyswietlacz: status sptuki-

état rincage hygiénique
ES Indicacion:
estado del enjuague de higiene

IT Indicazione:
stato sciacquo igienico

wania higienicznego
SV Indikering:
Status hygienskoljning

—= 10

— 2X

-12 -

CS Indikator:
stav hygienického omyti
FI  Naytto:

hygieniahuuhtelun tilanne

RU WMngukaTop:
COCTOSAHNE TUTMEHNYECKON MOWKUN
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6. Hygienespilung ein-/ ausschalten

EN Switching hygiene flushing NL Hygiénische spoeling CS Zapnéte/vypnéte
on/off in-/uitschakelen hygienické proplachnuti

FR Activer/désactiver PL Wigczycé/wytgczye FlI Hygieniahuuhtelun paalle-/ pois paalta
le ringage hygiénique sptukiwanie higieniczne kytkeminen

ES Activar/Desactivar SV Koppla hygienspolningen RU l'mrneHnyeckoe npomMbiBaHune
el aclarado higiénico till / fran BKIIOUMUTB/BBIKIIOYNTD

IT Attivare/disattivare
lo sciacquo igienico

on

— -

- 13-



EN PL

» Ensure open outlet. » Zapewni¢ swobodny wylot.
» After 24h of non-use, water flows 10 sec. » Po 24 godz. niekorzystania przez 10 s.
wyptywa woda.

DE sV

» Freien Auslauf gewahrleisten. » Garantera fritt avlopp.

» Nach 24h Nichtbenutzung flief3t 10 sec » Vatten flyter 10 sek efter 24 timmars anva-
Wasser. ndningspaus.

FR CsS

» Garantir un écoulement libre. » Zajistéte volny odtok.

» L'eau s'écoule pendant 10 sec. aprés 24h » Pfi nepouzivani 24 h nechte 10 s téct vodu.
de non utilisation.

ES FI

» Garantizar una salida libre. » Vapaan virtauksen takaaminen.

» Si no se realiza ningun uso durante 24 » Kayttamattomana 24 h jalkeen virtaa vetta
horas, fluye agua durante 10 segundos. 10 s.

IT RU

» Garantire I'erogazione libera. » Obecneuntb BecnpensaTCTBEHHbIN CrMB

» Dopo 24h di inutilizzo scorre acqua per 10 » [locrne Toro, Kak yCTPOUCTBO He
sec. NCronb3yeTcs B TedeHue 24 Y, B TedeHune

10 cek Te4éT BOAA.

NL

» Vrije uitloop garanderen.

» Na 24 uur niet te zijn gebruikt stroomt er
gedurende 10 sec. water.

- 14 -
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7. Armatur ausschalten

EN Switch off the valve NL Armatuur uitschakelen
FR Désactiver la robinetterie PL Wytanczenie baterii
ES Desconectar la griferia SV Avstangning av armatur

IT Disattivazione della rubinetteria

— -

7

- 15 -

CS Vypnout armaturu
Fl Laitteen kytkeminen pois paalta
RU otkntountb 060pyaoBaHue




8. Dauerlauf starten

EN Start continual flow NL Continue stroming starten CS Spustit trvaly provoz
FR Démarrer la marche continue PL Uruchomic¢ staty wyptyw wody FI Tuotantokayton aloittaminen
ES Iniciar el enjuague continuo SV Starta kontinuerlig drift RU 3anyctutb pecypc

IT Avviare I'erogazione continua

— -

60 s

- 16 -
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9. Anzeige: letzter Splilvorgang in Stunden

EN Display: NL Weergave: CS Upozornéni:

Last flush-process in hours laatste spoelprocedure in uren posledni vyplachnuti v hodinach
FR Affichage: derniére opération PL Informacja: ostatnie sptuki- FI  Naytto:

de ringage en heures wanie w godzinach viimeisin huuhtelutapahtuma tunteina
ES Indicacion: ultimo proceso de SV Indikering: RU Ha gucnnee:

aclarado en hora Sista skdéljning i timmar nocrneaHnin CMbIBHOM NPOLIECC B Yacax

IT Indicazione:
ultimo sciacquo in ore

30 h + 4 h =34 h

NP%

1x=10h 1x=1h
2x=20h 2x=2h
3x=30h 3x=3h
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10. Erfassungsart andern

EN Change type of detection
FR Modifier le type de détection
ES Modificar el tipo de captacion

NL Registratiesoort wijzigen CS Zmeénit zplsob snimani
Mittaustyypin muuttaminen

RU Cnocob cunTtbiBaHuS

PL Zmiana rodzaju wykrywania Fl
SV Registreringssatt

IT Modificare il tipo di rilevamento

— -

EN Type of The sensor is PL Rodzaj Czujnik rejestruje
detection detecting wykrywania
A static Object A statisch Obiekt
B dynamic Movement (with B dynamisch Ruch (przy duzym
intense reflections odbiciu fali od
from basin) umywalki)
DE Erfassungsart |Der Sensor erfasst sV Registreringssatt Sensor registrerad
A statisch Objekt A statisk Objekt
B dynamisch Bewegung B dynamisk Rorelse (vid hog
(bei hoher backenreflexion)
Beckenreflexion)

- 18-
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FR

ES

NL

Type de Le capteur détecte
détection
A statique Objet
B dynamique Mouvement par forte
réflexion du bassin
Tipo de El sensor esta
captacion captando
A estatico Objeto
B dinamico Movimiento (en caso
de elevada reflexion
en el lavabo)
Tipo di Il sensore rileva
rilevamento
A statico Oggeto
B dinamico Movimento (in caso di
alta riflessione del
lavabo)
Registratiesoort De sensor registreert

A statisch

Object

B dynamisch

Beweging (bij hogere
reservoirreflectie)

CSs

Fl

RU

- 19 -

ZpUsob snimani [Snimac snima
A staticky Objekt
B dynamicky Pohyb (pfi vysokém
odrazu umyvadia)
Mittaustyyppi Anturi mittaa

A staattinen

Kohde

B dynaminen

Cnoco0
CUYUTbIBAHUSA

Liike (suurella
allasheijastuksella)

[laTunK cunTbIBAET

A cTatunyeckun

OObeKT

B anHamunyeckunn

[BvxeHue (npu
OONbLIOM OTpaXKeHumn
YMbIBaribHUKa)




11. Wartung

EN Maintenance NL Onderhoud CS Varovani
FR Maintenance PL Konserwacja FlI Huolto
ES Mantenimiento SV Underhill RU TexHnyeckoe obcnyxnBaHue

IT Manutenzione

JO

(e——

- 20 -
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12. Funktionsteil ausbauen
EN Remove functional part NL Functie-element demonteren CS Demontovat funkéi dil
FR Démonter I'élément fonctionnel PL Wymontowac¢ element funkcjonalny FlI Kunnossapito
ES Desmontar la pieza funcional SV Bygga ut funktionsdelen RU [lemMoHTax goyHKLMOHaNbHON

IT Smontaggio dell'elemento funzionale aetanu

% LO o

-21 -
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13. Mischeinrichtung verdecken

EN Conceal mixed-water facility = NL Menginrichting verbergen CS Zakryt michaci zafizeni

FR Dispositif mélangeur PL Zakryé urzgdzenie mieszajagce Fl Peitd miksauslaite

ES Cubrir el elemento mezclador SV Dolj blandingsanordning RU 3akpbiTb cMecuTenb Tak, YTobbl ero He
IT Coprire il blocco di miscelazione Gbinio BUAHO

% LO s

- D5 -
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Czerwony
Niebieski

Rad
Bla

Cerveny
Modry

FI 1 Punainen
2 Sininen

RU 1 KpacCHbIN
2 ronybown
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14. Ersatzteile

EN Replacement parts NL Reserveonderdelen
FR Piéces de rechange PL Cze$ci zamienne
ES Piezas de recambio SV Reservdelar

IT Pezzi di ricambio

20001046912

CS Nahradni dily
FI Varaosat
RU 3anyactu

2000101087
ZAQUA091

7

DO@D
‘ a:
COOD

ASXX1015
\\\\/
b)
" 2000105833 2000101160
. _ \/ EPRTRS0028
\ (S \
2030039825 “\‘ A \
L QY \
ACEX9003 o 2000109490
\ﬁm\ " EPRTR0030
C\; v gy
\ O /(‘
o) ~_]
0
- Q)
A L-1" 2000109500
) . EPRTR0030
| -
\ ,’
- ,/ 2000109491
2000105106 { % ./ EPRTR0029
EPRTR0009
©
EN a) 10 pieces ES a) 10 piezas PL a) 10 sztuk FI a) 10 kappaletta
b) Accessories b) Accesorios b) Akcesoria b) Lisavarusteet
DE a) 10 Stuck IT a) 10 pezzi SV a) 10 styck RU a) 10 wryk
b) Zubehor b) Accessori b) Tillbehor b) npuHagnexHocTn
FR a) 10 piéces NL a) 10 stuk CS a) 10 kusu
b) Accessoire b) Toebehoren b) PrisluSenstvi

-7 -



Australia

PR Kitchen and

Water Systems Pty Ltd
Dandenong South VIC 3175
Phone +61 39700 9100

Austria

KWC Austria GmbH
6971 Hard, Austria
Phone +43 557467350

Belgium, Netherlands &
Luxembourg

KWC Aquarotter GmbH
9320 Aalst; Belgium

Phone +31 (0) 492 728 224

Czech Republic

KWC Aqguarotter GmbH
14974 Ludwigsfelde, Germany
Phone +49 3378 818 309

France

KWC Austria GmbH
6971 Hard, Austria
Phone +33 800 909 216

Germany

KWC Aquarotter GmbH
14974 Ludwigsfelde
Phone +49 3378 8180

Italy

KWC Austria GmbH

6971 Hard, Austria

Numero Verde +39 800 789 233

Middle East

KWC ME LLC Ras Al Khaimah,
United Arab Emirates

Phone +971 7 2034 700

Poland

KWC Aqguarotter GmbH
14974 LLudwigsfelde, Germany
Phone +48 58 35 19 700

Spain

KWC Austria GmbH

6971 Hard, Austria

Phone +43 5574 6735 211

Switzerland & Liechtenstein
KWC Group AG

5726 Unterkulm, Switzerland
Phone +41 62 768 69 00

Turkey

KWC ME LLC Ras Al Khaimah,
United Arab Emirates

Phone +971 7 2034 700

United Kingdom

KWC DVS Ltd - Northern Office
Barlborough S43 4PZ

Phone +44 1246 450 255

KWC DVS Ltd - Southern Office
Paignton TQ4 7TW
Phone +44 1803 529 021

EAST EUROPE

Bosnia Herzegovina
Bulgaria | Croatia
Hungary | Latvia
Lithuania | Romania
Russia | Serbia | Slovakia
Slovenia | Ukraine

KWC Aquarotter GmbH
14974 LLudwigsfelde, Germany
Phone +49 3378 818 261

SCANDINAVIA & ESTONIA
Finland | Sweden | Norway
Denmark | Estonia

KWC Nordics Oy
76850 Naarajarvi, Finland
Phone +358 1534 111

OTHER COUNTRIES
KWC Austria GmbH
6971 Hard, Austria
Phone +43 5574 6735 0

© KWC Group AG, Switzerland /08.03.23 /01815158
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